

S.T. 01(10)2024

Order No.06.

Dated: 05.03.2025:

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence.

Sole accused is produced through V.C.

Thereafter, bail petition along with fresh Vakaltanama has been filed on behalf of the accused on the ground that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case, despite being innocence.

Ld. PP in-charge raises his objection.

Ld. Advocate of he accused has further stated that no application for bail is pending before Hon'ble Court.

Regard had to the serious nature of allegation and the trial is proceeding, at this stage, if the prayer for bail is allowed, it may result in tempering with the evidence or intimidating the witness.

Accordingly, prayer for bail of the accused stands rejected.

Accused is remanded to J.C till date.

Thereafter, witness Md. Shamsheer is cross examined in part and deferred at this stage on the prayer of Ld. Advocate of the accused.

Fix 23.04.25 for cross examination of PW-1.

D/C by me,

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.